
 
 

Housing & Land Delivery Board 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 16 November 2022 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am Public meeting  Yes 

Venue: 
 

Room 116,  West Midlands Combined Authority, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham. B19 
3SD 
 

 
Membership 
 
Councillor Mike Bird (Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council 
Councillor Matthew Dormer Redditch Borough Council 
Councillor Adrienne Fitzgerald Cannock Chase District Council 
Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Andy Mackiewicz Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Charn Padda Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Sarah Middleton Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership 
Jo Nugent Homes England 
Councillor Jeremy Oates Tamworth Borough Council 
Councillor Richard Overton Telford and Wrekin Council 
Councillor Daren Pemberton Stratford on Avon District Council 
Councillor Ed Potter Shropshire Council 
Councillor Richard Smith Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council 
Councillor Wayne Sullivan Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Sharon Thompson Birmingham City Council 
Kevin Rodgers West Midlands Housing Association Partnership 
Dawn Ward Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local 

Enterprise Partnership 
Suzanne Ward Environment Agency 
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council 
Councillor David A Wright North Warwickshire Borough Council 
 
The quorum for this meeting shall be eight members. 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact: 
 
Contact Wendy Slater, Senior Governance Services Officer 
Telephone 07557 831344 
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2

AGENDA 
 
No. 
 

Item Presenting Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence (if any) 

 
Chair None 

 
2.   Notification of Substitutes (if any) 

 
Chair None 

 
3.   Declarations of Interests (if any) 

Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in 
an item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of 
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or 
£40 (hospitality). 
 

Chair None 

 
4.   Minutes - 5 October 2022 

 
Chair 1 - 10 

 
5.   Investment Zones & Devolution Deal : Update 

 
Rob Lamond 11 - 16 

 
6.   Housing & Land Portfolio Funds : Update 

 
Rob Lamond 17 - 24 

 
7.   Future Homes Strategy : Progress Report 

 
Rachel-Ann Atterbury 25 - 48 

 
8.   Plan for Growth : Update 

 
Paul Edwards 49 - 84 

 
9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

To pass the following resolution: 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business as they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

Chair None 

 
10.   Housing & Land Fund Dashboards 

 
Rob Lamond 85 - 94 

 
Date of next meeting - 23 January 2023 
 



Page 1 of 9 

 
Housing & Land Delivery Board 

 
Wednesday 5 October 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Minutes 

 
Present  
Councillor Stephen Simkins City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Charn Padda Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Jo Nugent Homes England 
Dawn Ward Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local 

Enterprise Partnership 
 
Participating in the meeting via Teams                      

Councillor Andy Mackiewicz   Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Richard Overton Telford and Wrekin Council 
Councillor Richard Smith Nuneaton and Bedworth Council 
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council 
Delma Dwight 
 

Black Country Local Enterprise 
Partnership 

Suzanne Page Environment Agency 
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
16.   Inquorate meeting 

It was reported that the meeting was inquorate and therefore the 
recommendations contained within the minutes would be submitted to the 
WMCA Board on 28 October 2022 for formal approval and adoption. 
 

 Councillor Simkins in the Chair  
  

17.   Apologies for Absence  
Apologies were received from the Chair, Councillor Bird (Walsall), Councillor 
Butlin (Warwickshire), Councillor Fitzgerald (Cannock), Councillor Gakhal 
(Wolverhampton), Councillor Thompson (Birmingham)  Kevin Rogers and 
Sarah Middleton. 
  

18.   Nomination of Substitutes  
Councillor Gakhal (City of Wolverhampton Council) had nominated Councillor 
Simkins to attend on his behalf. 
 
Sarah Middleton (Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership) had nominated 
Delma Dwight to attend on her behalf. 
  

19.   Minutes - 20 July 2022 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 9 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2022 were agreed as a true record. 
  

20.   Quarterly Report on Housing & Land Portfolio Deliverables and Progress 
on Housing and Land Annual Business Plan 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Property 
and Regeneration, which provided a regular quarterly update on progress in 
delivering the High Level Deliverables for the Housing and Land Portfolio as 
co-developed with the Housing & Land Delivery Board throughout the year and 
agreed by the WMCA Board in February 2022. 
 
Councillor Simkins commented that a number of big priority projects in 
Wolverhampton had stalled and there is a need for the WMCA to look at these. 
 
Councillor Mackiewicz commented that some brownfield sites in rural areas 
are difficult to develop on sustainability grounds e.g. due to lack of public 
transport.  He enquired whether the WMCA could help bring forward 
brownfield sites in rural locations, such as those in in Solihull. 
 
Tracy Darke commented that development in rural locations needs to be 
considered very carefully against the criteria of the National Planning Policy 
Framework: there might be some that are more accessible than others but not 
all. 
 
The Executive Director o
[...]
be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
 

1. Positive progress to achieve the Housing and Land Portfolio’s approved 
Annual Deliverables in Q1 & Q2 2022/23 be noted ; 
 

2. The key performance highlights set out in Section 3 of the report be 
noted and 
 

3. The positive performance and effective deployment of WMCA’s 
devolved housing and land illustrated by the Single Commissioning 
Framework schemes summarised in the confidential annex to the report 
(many of these schemes are now in delivery phase, having progressed 
through to the end of the process, which shows the role of the WMCA 
in unlocking, accelerating and problem solving on ‘difficult to deliver’ 
schemes) be noted. 

  
21.   Levelling Up : Trailblazer Devolution Deal - Update 

The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Property 
& Regeneration that provided an update on progress on the development of 
the Housing & Regeneration proposals within the West Midlands Trailblazer 
Devolution Deal. 
 
The Executive Director of Housing, Property & Regeneration stated that work 
on investment zones was proceeding at pace and thanked local authorities for 
their engagement in this work. 
 
The Executive Director of Housing, Property & Regeneration stated that, in 
relation to Investment Zones, HM Government appears very focused on 
economic growth; he explained that discussions continue to highlight the 
board’s wider ambition for Investment Zones to drive social and environmental 
benefits. 
 
 
The Head of Strategy & Analysis, Rob Lamond, informed the board that the 
devolution proposals could be subject to change due to the changes made 
within Government and referred to the latest proposals set out in section 4 of 
the report.  The deadline for submission of Expressions of Interest, led by 
WMCA, is 14 October 2022. 
 
The Executive Director of Housing, Property & Regeneration, Gareth Bradford 
undertook to follow up a conversation with Suzanne Ward (Environment 
Agency); the 
[...]
n place around each of the four 
taskforces in operation be noted. 

  
28.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information relating to the business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 
 
  

29.   Confidential Appendix to Quarterly Report 
The board considered an appendix to the Quarterly Housing and Land 
Portfolio Deliverables report that provided an update on Single Commissioning 
Framework Schemes.  
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The report be noted. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.49 am.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

Housing & Land Delivery Board 
 
Date 
 

16th November 2022 

Report title 
 

Investment Zones & Trailblazer Devolution Deal: 
Update 

Portfolio Lead 
 

Housing & Land – Councillor Mike Bird 

Accountable 
Employees 
 

Gareth Bradford, Executive Director of Housing, 
Property & Regeneration (Accountable Director)  
Rob Lamond, Head of Strategy & Analysis, 
(Report Author) 
 

Previous reports 
 

Update received by Housing & Land Delivery 
Steering Group on 02.11.2022 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
Housing & Land Delivery Board is recommended to: 
 
a) Note the submission of the WMCA Expression of Interest for Investment Zones on 

behalf of the region, submitted via the Government’s online portal by the deadline of 
14th October 2022; 
 

b) Note the collaborative approach and collective effort of local authority teams and 
WMCA in developing the Investment Zone proposals; and 
 

c) Note the next steps for Investment Zone proposals and the Trailblazer Devolution Deal 
outlined in Section 5 of the report. 

 
1.0 Purpose 

 
1.1 The “Growth Plan 2022” speech made by the Chancellor of Exchequer on Friday 23 

September 2022 included HM Government’s proposals for local areas to express 
interest in the development of “Investment Zones”, subsequently described by 
Government as areas that were intended to “drive growth and unlock housing, with sites 
benefiting from tax incentives, planning liberalisation, and wider support for the local 
economy.” The government pledged to work with the devolved administrations and local 
partners to introduce investment zones across the UK. 
 

1.2 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Housing & Land Delivery Board with an 
update on the development of Investment Zone proposals in the West Midlands, 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2 

and the subsequent progress made following the submission of Expressions of Interest 
on 14th October 2022. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Following the announcement of “Investment Zones” in the speech made on 23rd 

September, further guidance was issued by Government on 2nd October, with the formal 
process for submitting/assessing proposals confirmed with a deadline of noon 14th 
October 2022. 

 
2.2 WMCA was instructed by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities 

(DLUHC) to co-ordinate, on behalf of the region, the developing proposals for 
Investment Zones.  This built on the work that WMCA had been undertaking with local 
partners throughout 2022 as part of producing the Investment Prospectus 2022, the 
Plan for Growth and through developing the Trailblazer Devolution Deal which included 
Levelling Up Investment Zones.  The comprehensive approach proposed through the 
Levelling Up Investment Zones seeks to maximise the range of devolution asks – 
including funding simplification, public land reforms and an enhanced affordable 
housing allocation – while ensuring wider social and economic outcomes.  Levelling Up 
Investment Zones were one of the critical “devolution asks” under the Housing and Land 
Portfolio agreed by the Housing & Land Delivery Board.  

 
2.3  Guida
[...]
 Midlands, increase provision on individual sites to 
meet local need and bring new products to the market 

 
  a Land Reform Programme establishing the West Midlands as a national centre 

of excellence for public land policy and delivery including being the first vanguard 
region for the Cabinet Office’s new “place pilots” programme, and securing from 
Government a series of flexibilities in order to bring public land forward for 
development at pace, maximise its value, accelerate implementation of the West 
Midlands Public Land Charter, support the work of the West Midlands Public 
Land Taskforce and showcase the contribution of public land and buildings to 
Levelling Up and placemaking. 

 
6.0 Financial Implications 
 
6.1 It is noted that the purpose of this paper is to provide an update on the development of 

Investment Zone proposals in the West Midlands, and the progress made following the 
submission of Expressions of Interest. 

 
6.2 There are no immediate financial implications as a result of the points noted within this 

report.  However, there are likely to be costs associated with the development of the 
pipeline of schemes and of the next iteration of the West Midlands Investment 
Prospectus, noted within the report, which will be funded from existing resources.  Any 
potential/emerging financial implications will be presented to the Housing & Land 
Delivery Board at a future date. 

 
7.0 Legal Implications 
 
7.1 It is noted that the purpose of this paper is to update the Housing and Land Delivery 

Board on the development of Investment Zone proposals in the West Midlands and the 
subsequent progress following submission of the Expressions of Interest.  

 
7.2 Although there are no immediate legal implications arising from this paper consideration 

will need to be given to the legal implications arising from any future guidance issued by 
HM Government in relation to Investment Zones or similar proposals.  Legal advice will 
need to be soug
[...]
b) Note the conditions set by HM Government relating to regional deployment of these 

funds; and 
 

c) Note the performance reporting mechanisms in place for WMCA Boards and HM 
Government audiences. 

 
1.0 Purpose 

 
1.1 Since 2018, West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) has secured a series of 

bespoke ring-fenced funds from HM Government that are available for investment in 
Housing & Land projects across the whole region.  These funds have been provided to 
the West Midlands to increase the supply of readily developable land to deliver high 
quality development schemes with new homes, commercial, retail and other 
employment space that would not otherwise come forward without public sector 
intervention.  These funds come with specific requirements from HM Government and 
criteria which must be met on every project – there is no flexibility for WMCA to depart 
from these requirements and criteria.  It is worth noting from the outset that the HM 
Government performance criteria are weighted to these funds securing “new housing 
outputs”. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2 

1.2 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Housing & Land Delivery Board with an 
update on devolved Housing & Land funds in the region and to provide a reminder of 
the purpose and requirements of these funds devolved to the region and the restrictions 
which come with them. 
 

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 In 2018, WMCA secured a landmark Housing Deal with Government which 

established a regional housing target of 215,000 homes by 2031 and included a £100m 
Land Fund to bring forward difficult to deliver, constrained sites and create 8,000 new 
homes alongside securing wider outputs and timely progress on local plans.  The Land 
Fund would be paid in tranches dependent on adequate performance, delivery on site 
and evidence of robust assurance and due diligence in place in assessing applications 
for funding.  WMCA was made responsible for reporting monthly to Government on the 
performanc
[...]
eline has been 
critical to giving HM Government assurance that WMCA could deploy further funding if 
awarded and has been important in early Trailblazer Devolution Deal negotiations 
regarding the future flexibility of funding programmes. 

 
4.0  Performance Updates 

 
 HMG Reporting 
 
4.1 WMCA provides a formal quarterly report to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & 

Communities (DLUHC) alongside monthly performance meetings to demonstrate 
progress against key milestones and adherence to fund principles, and a 
comprehensive annual statement. 

 
WMCA Reporting 

 
4.2 Funding dashboards and performance updates are included on the agenda for all 

Housing & Land officer groups, Housing & Land Delivery Board and Investment Board 
meetings.  These reports set out the progress of committed and completed schemes, 
alongside pipeline data for each of the funds deployed by the Housing, Property & 
Regeneration team, and key measures of WMCA-set targets including percentage of 
affordable homes.  

 
5.0 Next Steps 
 
5.1 WMCA’s Housing, Property and Regeneration Team and partners will continue to 

provide regular reports to the Housing & Land Delivery Board and Investment Board on 
these funds and their deployment. 

 
5.2 The proposals for more flexible funding will continue to form a central part of WMCA’s 

Trailblazer Devolution Deal negotiations with HM Government.  
 
6.0 Financial Implications 

6.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Housing & Land Delivery Board with an 
update on the delivery of schemes, delivered using devolved Housing & Land funds in 
the region and to provide a reminder of the purpose and requirements of these funds 
devolved to the region and the restrictions which come with them.  There are no 
financial implications as a result of the points noted within this report, as the reporting is 
undertaken from within existing resources.  Any potential/emerging financial implications 
will be presented to the Housing & Land 
[...]
rd 

Accountable 
Employees 
 

Gareth Bradford, Executive Director of Housing, 
Property & Regeneration (Accountable Director) 
Patricia Willoughby, Head of Policy & Planning 
(Senior Reporting Officer) 
Rachel Atterbury, Projects Officer (Report 
Author) 

Previous reports:    September and November 2022: Housing & 
Land Delivery Steering Group  

  April and October 2022: Housing & Land 
Delivery Board  

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision:   
 
Housing & Land Delivery Board is recommended to: 
 
a) Note the work to date to develop a Future Homes Strategy including specialist 

consultancy support and input from the Future Homes Taskforce and local authority 
partners across the region; 
 

b) Discuss and provide feedback on the proposed content of the emerging strategy, the 
research findings to date and the technical issues summarised in this report; and 

 
c) Discuss, provide feedback on and endorse the proposed technical basis of an 

aligned WMCA Future Homes Standard. 
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Housing & Land Delivery Board on progress 

in developing a Future Homes Strategy and an aligned technical standard.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

2

1.2 It is proposed that the technical standard is embedded in the Single Commissioning 
Framework as an investment criterion which will enable implementation of the Future 
Homes Strategy through WMCA’s investment decisions, site acquisitions, disposals and 
strategic partnerships. 

2.0      Background 
 
2.1 In April 2022, the Housing & Land Delivery Board agreed a programme of work to 

develop a ‘Future Homes Strategy’, a coherent strategy to accelerate delivery and 
investment in Advanced Manufacturing in Construction (AMC); zero carbon homes 
(ZCH); the accelerated roll-out across the region of changes to Building Regulations 
(Part L) set out in the Government’s Future Homes Standard; and consequential 
reduced occupier costs in the new homes.   

 
2.2 WMCA’s proposed Future Homes Strategy is intended to build on the work to date 

around AMC and ZCH under the leadership of the Housing & Land Delivery Board.  
This new integrated strategy is directly linked to: 
  unlocking the potential of the ‘Manufacture of Future Housing’ economic cluster 

in the West Midlands Plan for Growth (launched July 2022) 
  the investment opportunity into future homes set out in the West Midlands 

Investment Prospectus (launched March 2022), and 
  the high level deliverables of the Housing & Land Portfolio agreed by WMCA 

Board in February 2022. 
 
2.3 The Housing & Land Delivery Board has previously been updated on the process to 

develop the Future Homes Strategy including the appointment of Cast Consultancy to 
support the development of the strategy; the establishment of a Future Homes 
Taskforce with membership drawn from across the construction and residential 
development industry; and the launch of a series of research projects to create an 
evidence base to underpin the new strategy. 

 
2.4 This report builds on the previous updates to the Housing & Land Delivery Board by 

exploring in more detail the structure and content of the emerging strategy; the research 
findings to date; and the technical issues and implications that are being considered to 
ensure that the Future Homes Strategy is ambitious, drives industry change in the West 
Midlands, and, crucially, is also deliverable and affordable as far as possible.  

 
2.5 The Future Homes Strategy is being developed with the oversight of the Future Homes 

Taskforce and is supported by two key research activities which are ongoing and 
detailed in sections 3 and 4 of this paper.  The Future Homes Taskforce met on 10 
October 2022 to review the evidence collected to date, contributing insights from the 
industry leadership groups which taskforce members attend, including those on the 
general direction of future national policy.  

 
3.0 Research Strand 1: West Midlands AMC Su
[...]
 Update  

 
Portfolio lead Housing and Land - Cllr Mike Bird 

 
Accountable Employees 
 

Gareth Bradford, Executive Director for Housing, 
Property & Regeneration (Accountable Director) 
Paul Edwards, Head of Economic Development & 
Delivery, Economy, Skills & Communities Directorate 
(Report Author) 
 

Previous reports 2 November 2022: A report on the Plan for Growth 
was discussed at the meeting of the Housing & Land 
Delivery Steering Group 
 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
Housing & Land Delivery Board is recommended to: 
 
a) Note the purpose and content of the West Midlands Plan for Growth; 

 
b) Note that WMCA’s Economic Growth Board identified the need for interventions to be 

aligned and streamlined to catalyse additional growth in key clusters; and 
 

c) Consider and discuss how the Plan for Growth best supports and aligns with the work 
of the Housing & Land Delivery Board.   

 
1.0 Purpose  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members about WMCA’s Plan for Growth, 

produced by the Economy, Skills & Communities Directorate and launched in July 2022, 
and to highlight the opportunities for alignment with the work of the Housing & Land 
Delivery Board.   

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 After a period as the fastest-growing region outside London, the West Midlands has 

been hit hard by the economic impact of the Covid pandemic and new trade frictions 
with the EU.  Modelling by Oxford Economics indicates that, without further intervention, 
the region will experience below-average growth over the next decade, with a negative 
impact on employment and earnings in key parts of the region.  
 

2.2 Alongside regional partners, WMCA commissioned a detailed analysis to set out the 
risks and opportunities for additional growth.  Its purpose was to provide an independent 
assessment of where the West Midlands has comparative advantage, market 
confidence and a credible path for growth and job creation above forecasted levels.  

Page
[...]
h

www.wmca.org.uk

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 5 October 2022
	5 Investment Zones & Devolution Deal : Update
	6 Housing & Land Portfolio Funds : Update
	7 Future Homes Strategy : Progress Report
	MMC Definitions and WMCA Supply Chain Appendix

	8 Plan for Growth : Update
	Plan for Growth
	Front Cover
	Contents
	Foreword
	Overview
	What is it?
	Scale of the economic challenge
	Primary clusters
	Nascent clusters
	Levers of growth
	Direct Competitive funding as part of a business support system with stronger strategic relationship
	Develop future skills pathway
	Business location coordination and foreign direct investment
	Early growth fund
	Land assembly and infrastructure fund
	Transport and infrastructure fund
	Cluster growth profiles:
	Cluster: Manufacturing of electrical light vehicles and associated battery storage devices
	Cluster: Health-tech and med-tech
	Cluster: Aerospace (including manufacturing alternative fuels)
	Cluster: Logistics and distribution 
	Cluster: Professional and financial services and supply chain
	Cluster: Creative content production and gaming
	Cluster: Manufacturing of future housing 
	Cluster: Modern and low carbon utilities 




	10 Housing & Land Fund Dashboards





Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 

 
Housing & Land Delivery Board 

 
Wednesday 16 November 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Minutes 

 
Present  
Councillor Mike Bird (Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Adrienne Fitzgerald Cannock Chase District Council 
Councillor Andy Mackiewicz Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Charn Padda Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Stephen Simkins City of Wolverhampton Council 
Jo Nugent Homes England 
Suzanne Ward Environment Agency 
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council 
 
In Attendance  
  
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
30.   Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Butlin (Warwickshire), 
Sarah Middleton (Black Country LEP) Councillor Overton (Telford & Wrekin), 
Kevin Rogers (WM Housing Association Partnership) and Dawn Ward 
(Greater Birmingham & Solihull LEP). 
  

31.   Notification of Substitutes (if any) 
Councillor Gakhal (City of Wolverhampton Council) had nominated 
Councillor Simkins to attend the meeting in person on his behalf. 
  

32.   Minutes - 5 October 2022 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2022 were agreed as a true 
record. 
  

33.   Investment Zones & Devolution Deal : Update 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Property 
and Regeneration that provided an update on the development of Investment 
Zone proposals in the West Midlands and the subsequent progress made 
following the submission of Expressions of Interest on 14 October 2022. 
 
The Head of Strategy & Analysis, Rob Lamond, summarised the proposals 
and reported on the lack of clarity with regards to Investment Zones and 
Levelling Up following the many changes in Government and to Government 
policy in recent weeks. 
 
Councillor Simkins commented on the intensive work undertaken by 



Page 2 of 5 

Wolverhampton for the Investment Zones bid instead of other planned work 
and reported that he did not want the work to be abortive work as this would 
impact on the authority and partners. 
 
The Executive Director of Housing, Property and Regeneration, Gareth 
Bradford concurred it had been a very intense nine days to submit the bid but 
reassured Councillor Simkins that the extensive evidence produced for the 
Investment Zones submission would enable the WMCA to utilise the data to 
unlock Government funding and put the region in a very strong position 
working with local authorities. 
 
Councillor Mackiewicz reported of the need to give consideration to the key 
issues of employment (getting more people into work/utilising existing 
resources) and  productivity (linked to other policies such AMC etc.) if the 
Investment Zones are taken forward. 
 
The Chair reported the employment issue was a ‘two-way street’; the 
Government was not tacking the issue and as a result many people were 
better-off not working as a consequence of the benefit system. He proposed 
the Mayor of the West Midlands write to the Secretary of State for Levelling 
Up, Homes & Communities seeking certainty on Investment Zones. 
 
The board agreed the Executive Director of Housing, Property and 
Regeneration requests the Mayor writes to Secretary of State for Levelling 
Up, Homes & Communities seeking clarity on Investment Zones so the 
region can be catalyst for economic growth. 
 
The Executive Director of Housing, Property and Regeneration also advised 
the board that the WMCA was also continuing to lobby Government for 
flexibility on devolved housing and land funds to progress the difficult to 
deliver sites as well as looking at levelling up areas that were not included in 
the Investment Zone proposals. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The submission of the WMCA’s Expression of Interest for Investment 
Zones on behalf of the region, submitted via the Government’s online 
portal by the deadline of 14 October 2022 be noted;  

2. The collaborative approach and collective effort of local authority 
teams and WMCA in developing Investment Zone proposals be noted 
and 
 

3. The next steps for Investment Zone proposals and the Trailblazer 
Devolution Deal outlined in Section 5 of the report be noted. 
 
 

  
34.   Housing & Land Portfolio Funds : Update 

The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Property 
and Regeneration that provided an update on the devolved Housing & Land 
funds in the region and a reminder of the purpose and requirements of these 
funds devolved in the region and the restrictions that come with them. 



Page 3 of 5 

 
The Head of Strategy and Analysis, Rob Lamond, presented details of the 
Housing and Land Funds, the Housing and Land Fund conditions as applied 
by HM Government, applications for funding and performance updates. 
 
The Executive Director of Housing, Property and Regeneration, Gareth 
Bradford explained the main reason for schemes not being taken forward 
was because they cannot prove market failure rather than the intervention 
rate and would look a providing a training session for board members that 
explains this in further detail. 
 
Councillor Simkins reported on the need to deliver the worst sites first and to 
look at how local authorities could work with housing associations as arms-
length companies to deliver new housing as well as improving the 
collaboration between this board and the Investment Board. 
 
Gareth Bradford concurred with the need to give visibility to this board on 
housing/land fund schemes approved by Investment Board and undertook to 
provide the information going forward. With regards to the difficult to deliver 
sites, he reported some difficult schemes have been unlocked and would 
look to highlight to the board how the prioritisation process is applied to 
schemes in the pipeline including the difficult sites. He agreed there was a 
need for more partnership funding to deliver schemes similar to The 
Marches. 
 
In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Padda as to whether there is a 
mechanism in place for prioritising housing where the need is greatest, such 
as Sandwell, the Chair advised there was a lack of available land in Sandwell 
and so consideration needs to be given to obtaining redundant land and 
office space  and looking at permitted development to provide meaningful 
accommodation. 
 
The Chair asked the Executive Director Housing, Property and Regeneration  
to explore the permitted development route and look to extend the Help to 
Own scheme to generate more housing for the region. He also asked that 
the board receive information on a quarterly basis that identifies the housing 
intervention rate for approved schemes and also those projects that do not 
qualify for funding. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The update on devolved Housing and Land Funds secured by WMCA 
since 2018 be noted; 

2. The conditions set by HM Government relating to regional deployment 
of these funds be noted and  

3. The performance reporting mechanisms in place for WMC Boards and 
HM Government audiences be noted.     

 
 
  
  

35.   Future Homes Strategy : Progress Report 



Page 4 of 5 

The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Property 
and Regeneration that provided an update on progress in developing the 
Future Homes Strategy and an aligned technical standard. 
 
Projects Officer, Rachel Atterbury, outlined the report and in particular the 
work being undertaken to develop a future homes technical standard. 
 
In relation to an enquiry from Suzanne Ward as to whether water usage 
would be considered for housing development as well as materials, Rachel 
Atterbury confirmed this would be picked up with the carbon consultants as 
part of a 2025 route map. 
 
[Councillor Mackiewicz declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item in 
working directly with a modular building company and working with another 
contractor] 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The work to date to develop a Future Homes Strategy including 
specialist consultancy support and input from the Future Homes 
Taskforce and local authority partners across the region be noted be 
noted; 

2. The proposed content of the emerging strategy, the research findings 
to date and the technical issues summarised in the report be noted; 

3. The proposed technical basis of an aligned WMCA Future Homes 
Standards be endorsed. 

  
36.   Plan for Growth : Update 

The board considered a report of the Executive Director for Housing, 
Property and Regeneration on the WMCA’s Plan for Growth produced by the 
Economy, Skills and Communities Directorate that was launched July 2022 
and  highlighted the opportunities for alignment with the work of the Housing 
and Land Delivery Board. 
 
The Head of Economic Development, Paul Edwards, presented the report 
and outline the focus of the Plan for Growth including how the plan would be 
used  and the opportunities for aligning workstream with those areas where 
there is potential for high value growth. He reported that he would welcome 
dialogue with local authorities and partners on employment land, 
placemaking and town centre regeneration. 
 
The Chair reported that the WMCA needs to look at where it can make a 
difference and in particular considered re-purposing of town centres/ 
regeneration needs to be top of the agenda. 
 
Councillor Simkins reported of the need for a pipeline of projects that are 
taken forward with local authorities. 
 
Gareth Bradford advised that the WMCA’s Investment Prospectus could help 
in this regard. 
 
Resolved: 



Page 5 of 5 

 
1. The purpose and content of the West Midlands Plan for Growth be 

noted and 
2. The WMCA’s Economic Growth Board identified the need for 

interventions to be aligned and streamlined to catalyse additional 
growth in key clusters be noted. 

  
 
 
 
 
  

37.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information relating to the business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 
  

38.   Housing & Land Fund Dashboards 
The board considered the Housing and Land dashboards that provided an 
updates on the Brownfield Housing Fund, National Competitive Fund and 
Land Fund along with a summary of all the funds. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.22 am.


